L

CF 1119 TETE-A-TETE SWING

Please check contents before assembly. If any items are missing or damaged, do not take the unit back to
the store. Call 1-800-427-5136 for customer service and we will save you time by correcting any problems

directly for you.

TETE-A-TETE SWING COMPONENTS
NOTE: Cracks or Checks in logs are part of the
natural beauty of cedar logs and should not be con-
sidered defects.

Preassembled Seat Backs
M 2 Swing Bars
I 48" Long

Preassembled Swing Seat

Top Rail 76" Long

-]

o]

4 Legs 76" Long Table Top
o | b=]
- 5
C P
r—’ | - LA
|
- 2 Front
6 Braces 34-3/4" Long Table Supports
w] [= =] ?l Lﬂng

T

[1) = w]

04

2 Arms 24" Long 2 Arm Supports 12" Long

—
—

NOTE: - Read all instructions before starting.

* Place washers on all lag screws before
assembly.

* To start lag screws, hammer into wood
about 1/2" then use wrench to tighten.

* Do not completely tighten any bolts or
screws until the unit is fully assembled
and setting on a level surface.

* Use a rubber mallet (or a block of wood
between the hammer and the unit) to
drive doweled ends into holes as far as
possible.

Four 7/16° Washers

TETE-A-TETE SWING HARDWARE
(Shown smaller than actual size)

Two 7/16°
Two 7/16" Nuts ~ Nylock Nuts
Six 3/8" Washers S
o 0 @
3/8" x 8" Bolts
. Two Barrel Nuts
Two 3/8" Nuts WO 28T
. D
TME" x 7" Hooks
Fourteen Screws @
Si:( —
1/4" x 5°
Hex Washer s
Head Screws Two 3/8° x 5° Eye Bolts

i

Twelve 1/4" x 3°
Hex Washer
Head Screws

M

I

AL AAAALAS

ettt ﬁ

QR P R

—
=
= =
Rubber
Mallat Or Diock of Wood TOOLS REQUIRED
B #a
T |I . 5/8" sga;ﬁm Bﬂg' 711g+ _ Phillips
Screwdriver
iy

Pencil




FRAME ASSEMBLY

STEP 1 Thread a 7/16" nut onto the hook as far as
possible and place a 7/16" washer on top of the nut.
Drive hook through hole in top rail, on the opposite
side from the counterbore. Place 7/16" washer on
hook in the counterbore, then place Nylock nut on
the hook in counterbore as shown in figure 1.
Tighten with 5/8" socket. Repeat this procedure for
the other hook. Lay top rail on the ground with figure 1
hooks down. Lay top of legs parallel to top rail as
shown in the figure | and attach all legs with 8"
bolts, 3/8" washers, and nuts, using a washer on .
both ends of the bolt. Do not tighten yet. w5 s

NYLOCK
NUT

TME6" WASHERS

38" WASHERS
ol
8" BOLTS

STEP 2 Pre-measure and mark rail and legs for
braces. Mark position of leg “braces 34"
from the top of the legs as illustrated in
figure 2. Mark position of rail to leg brace
22-1/2" trom the end of top rail and 24" from
the top of legs as shown in the diagram.

figure 2

This will set your swing seat at
an average height from the
ground. If you wish to raise the
seat higher, attach leg braces
more than 34" from the top of
the legs. To lower the seat
height, attach them at a point
less than 34" from the top of
the legs.

STEP 3 (TWO PEOPLE RECOMMENDED.)
Lift top rail with legs attached allowing legs
to swing into position underneath. Attach
braces (as illustrated in figure 3) to pre-
marked positions tapping 3" hex washer head
screws with a hammer to start them into the
legs and tightening them with a 1/2" wrench.
After all 6 braces are attached and frame is
setting on firm level surface, tighten them
securely. Now tighten the nuts and bolts that
attach the legs to the top rail with 9/16"
wrench, making sure bolts are TIGHT.







